) 17

HEALTH, EDUCATION AND NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCILS COMMITTEE REPORT, RESOLUTION and ORDINANCE FIRST CONSIDERATION relative to amending Section 22.806 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) relating to the Board of Neighborhood Commissioners' authority to define community interest stakeholders.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- 1. PRESENT and ADOPT the accompanying ORDINANCE dated January 8, 2016 amending Section 22.806 of the LAAC relating to the Board of Neighborhood Commissioners' authority to define community interest stakeholders.
- 2. ADOPT the accompanying RESOLUTION amending Article II, Section 1, of the Plan for a Citywide Sytem of Neighborhood Councils (Plan), so that the changes to the LAAC will be consistent and reflected in the Plan.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the City Attorney. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: Yes.

For: Hollywood Hills West Neighborhood Council

For, if amended: Northwest San Pedro Neighborhood Council

Summary:

On September 26, 2017, the Committee considered a January 8, 2016 City Attroney report and Ordinance relative to amending Sections 22.806 of the LAMC relating to the Board of Neighborhood Commission's authority to define community interest stakeholders.

After consideration and having provided an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended that Council approve the recommendations as reflected above. This matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCILS COMMITTEE

MEMBER VOTE

RYU: YES CEDILLO: YES WESSON: ABSENT

EV 15-1022_rpt_henc_9-26-17